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Diese Technische Produktinformation ist

@ ausschlieBlich fiir den Installateur oder
eingewiesene Fachkréfte!

Bitte an den Benutzer weitergeben!

Anwendungsbereich:
Der Betrieb mit drucklosen Speichern (offenen
Warmwasserbereitern) ist nicht mdoglich.

Technische Daten

FlieBdruck: min. 0,5 bar — empfohlen 1 — 5 bar
Betriebsdruck: max. 10 bar
Prafdruck: 16 bar
Durchfluss bei 3 bar FlieRdruck: ca. 8 I/min
Temperatur Warmwassereingang max. 80 °C
Empfohlen (Energieeinsparung): 60 °C

Zur Einhaltung der Gerauschwerte nach DIN 4109 ist bei
Ruhedriicken ber 5 bar ein Druckminderer einzubauen.

Hoéhere Druckdifferenzen zwischen Kalt- und Warmwasser-
anschluss sind zu vermeiden!

GROHE Armaturen mit Brausen oder mit herausziehbaren
Auslaufen/Brausen sind mit DIN-DVGW bauartgepriften
Ruckflussverhinderern ausgeriste.

Installation:

"< Rohrleitungssystem vor und nach der Installation
| grindlich spiilen (DIN 1988/DIN EN 806 beachten)!
Einbau eines Temperaturbegrenzers moglich
(Best.-Nr.: 46 375).

Bei Montage z. B. an Gipskartonwanden (keine feste
Wand) muss sichergestellt sein, dass eine
ausreichende Festigkeit durch eine entsprechende
Verstarkung in der Wand vorhanden ist.

Funktion:
Anschlisse auf Dichtheit und Armatur auf Funktion
prifen.

SchlieBen der Armatur bewirkt automatisches
Umschalten von Handbrauseauslauf auf
Kopfbrauseauslauf.

Mengenbegrenzung:

In Verbindung mit hydraulischen Durchlauferhitzern
"~ | ist eine Durchflussmengenbegrenzung nicht zu
empfehlen.

[— ] Wartung:
|’ Alle Teile priifen, reinigen, evtl. austauschen.
Bei Wartungsarbeiten Wasserzufuhr absperren!

Beim Einbau der Kartusche auf richtigen Sitz der
' Dichtungen achten.
Schrauben wechselweise gleichmaRig anziehen.

&

Ersatzteile: siehe Explosionsdarstellung
(* = Sonderzubehér)
Pflege: sieche Pflegeanleitung

This technical product information is exclusively

for the installer or trained specialists.

Please pass these instructions on to the user.

Application:
Operation with unpressurized storage heaters is not possible.

Specifications

Flow pressure: min. 0.5 bar — recommended 1 — 5 bar

Operating pressure: max. 10 bar
Test pressure: 16 bar
Flow rate at 3 bar flow pressure: approx. 8 I/min
Hot water inlet temperature max. 80 °C
Recommended (energy saving): 60 °C

If static pressure exceeds 5 bar, a pressure-reducing valve
must be fitted.

Avoid major pressure differences between hot and cold water
supply.

GROHE fittings with showers or with pull-out bath spouts/
showers are equipped with non-return valves.

Installation:

/9 Flush piping system prior and after installation of

e fitting thoroughly (Consider EN 806)!

Fitting a temperature limiter is possible

(Prod. no.: 46 375).

When installing e.g. on plasterboard walls (not solid
walls) it must be assured that an appropriate
reinforcement is in place to ensure sufficient strength.

N Function:
== | Check connections for leaks and check function of

fitting.
Flow is diverted automatically from hand shower
outlet to head shower outlet when the fitting is closed.

Flow rate limitation:
o : The use of flow rate limiters in combination with

"~ | hydraulic instantaneous heaters is not recommended.

Maintenance:
ﬁ = Inspect and clean all components and replace if
nec

Shut off water supply for maintenance work.
[ w | When installing the cartridge, ensure that the
' seals are correctly seated.
Tighten the screws evenly and alternately.

Replacement parts: see exploded drawing

é * = special accessories)

Care: see Care Instructions




La documentation technique/produit est

® exclusivement destinée aux plombiers et aux
personnels qualifiés.

Penser a la remettre a I'utilisateur.

Domaine d'application:
Un fonctionnement avec des accumulateurs sans pression
(chauffe-eau a écoulement libre) n'est pas possible!

Caractéristiques techniques
Pression dynamique: minimale 0,5 bar —

recommandée 1 a 5 bars

Pression de service: 10 bars maxi.
Pression d'épreuve: 16 bars
Débit a une pression dynamique de 3 bars: env. 8 I/min
Température de I'eau chaude 80 °C maxi.
Recommandée (économie d'énergie): 60 °C

Installer un réducteur de pression en cas de pressions
statiques supérieures a 5 bars.

Eviter les différences importantes de pression entre les
raccordements d'eau chaude et d'eau froide!

Les robinetteries GROHE avec douche ou douchette
extractible sont équipées de clapets anti-retour éprouvés.

— | Installation
<5 Bien rincer les canalisations avant et aprés

= | linstallation (respecter la norme EN 806)!
Possibilité de montage d’un limiteur de température
(réf. 46 375).
En cas de montage sur un support souple, une
plaque de platre par exemple, s'assurer que des
renforts ont été montés sur le mur.

& Fonctionnement

= | Controler I'étanchéité des raccordements et controler
. le fonctionnement de la robinetterie.

La fermeture de la robinetterie entraine le passage
automatique de la fonction douchette a la fonction
douche de téte.

Limiteur de débit
o : La limitation du débit est déconseillée avec des

| chauffe-eau instantanés & commande hydraulique.

[—_] Maintenance
(i Controler et nettoyer toutes les pieces, les
| remplacer le cas échéant.
Fermer les arrivées d’eau en cas de maintenance.
[ | Controler le siége des joints lors du montage de la
' cartouche.

® | Serrerles vis en alternance et de maniére homogéne.

&

Piéces de rechange: cf. vue explosée
* = accessoires spéciaux).
Entretien: cf. les instructions d’entretien

jEsta informacion técnica de productos esta

@ destinada exclusivamente para el instalador o
para especialistas instruidos!

iPor favor, entréguesela al usuario!

Campo de aplicacion
No es posible el funcionamiento con acumuladores sin
presién (calentadores de agua sin presion).

Datos técnicos
Presion de trabajo:
Presion de utilizacion:

min. 0,5 bares — recomendada 1 — 5 bares
max. 10 bares

Presion de verificacion: 16 bares
Caudal para una presién de trabajo de 3 bares:  aprox. 8 I/min
Temperatura de la entrada del agua caliente max. 80 °C
Recomendada (ahorro de energia): 60 °C

Si la presion en reposo es superior a 5 bares, hay que instalar
un reductor de presion.

iDeberan evitarse diferencias de presiéon importantes entre
las acometidas del agua fria y del agua caliente!

Las griferias GROHE con ducha o con cafio/ducha extraible
estan equipadas con valvulas antirretorno con certificacién de
modelo.

| Instalacién:
/9 ijPurgar a fondo el sistema de tuberias antes y

R

= después de la instalacion (tener en cuenta EN 806)!
Es posible el montaje de un limitador de temperatura
(NUm. de pedido: 46 375).

En el caso del montaje, por ejemplo en paredes de
planchas de yeso (tabiques ligeros), debe asegurarse
de que exista una firmeza suficiente mediante un
refuerzo adecuado en la pared.

Funcionamiento:

=" | Comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones y el
funcionamiento de la griferia.

Al cerrar la griferia se pasa automaticamente de
chorro de teleducha a chorro de ducha de cabeza.

Limitacion del caudal:
P Se recomienda no utilizar el limitador de caudal en

~| combinacién con calentadores instantaneos con
control hidraulico.

P

— ] Mantenimiento:
(i Verificar todas las piezas, limpiarlas y cambiarlas
| en caso de necesidad.
iCerrar la alimentacion de agua al realizar trabajos de
mantenimiento!
Al montar el cartucho tener en cuenta el correcto
asiento de las juntas.
Apretar los tornillos con uniformidad y alternativamente.

= | Recambios: véase la vista de despiece

< (* = Accesorio especial)

- . z . . e
5= | Cuidados: véanse las instrucciones de conservacion



Queste informazioni tecniche sul prodotto sono

@ ad uso esclusivo dell’installatore e di personale
qualificato!

Si prega di consegnarle all’'utente!

Gamma di applicazioni:

Non é possibile il funzionamento con accumulatori di acqua
calda a bassa pressione (accumulatori di acqua calda a
circuito aperto).

Dati tecnici

Pressione idraulica: min. 0,5 bar — consigliata 1 — 5 bar

Pressione di esercizio: max. 10 bar
Pressione di prova: 16 bar
Portata alla pressione di 3 bar: circa 8 I/min
Temperatura ingresso acqua calda: max. 80 °C
Consigliata (risparmio energetico): 60 °C

Per pressioni statiche superiori a 5 bar si raccomanda
l'installazione di un riduttore di pressione.

Evitare grandi differenze di pressione fra i raccordi d'acqua
fredda e d'acqua calda!

Tutti i rubinetti GROHE con doccia o raccordi di uscita/docce
estraibili sono dotati di valvola di non ritorno.

— | Installazione:
= Prima e dopo l'installazione pulire a fondo il sistema

~=__| di tubazioni (osservare la norma EN 806)!
E’ possibile montare un apposito limitatore di
temperatura (n. di codice 46 375).
Durante il montaggio per es. su pareti in cartongesso
(parete non fissa) assicurarsi che vi sia adeguata
stabilita grazie ad un rinforzo corrispondente nella
parete.

& Funzionamento:
= | Controllare la tenuta dei raccordi e il funzionamento
. del rubinetto.

Chiudendo il rubinetto si passa automaticamente
dalla bocca della manopola doccia a quella del
soffione.

Limitatore di portata:
o : L'uso di un limitatore di portata non & raccomandabile

"~ | negli scaldabagni istantanei idraulici.

— | Manutenzione:

Controllare, pulire ed eventualmente sostituire
| tutti i pezzi.
Chiudere I'entrata dell’acqua durante lavori di
manutenzione!
Durante il montaggio della cartuccia controllare
che le guarnizioni siano perfettamente in sede.
Serrare le viti in alternanza alla stessa coppia di

serraggio.
Pezzi di ricambio:vedi immagini esplose
7 * = accessori speciali).

- . . . . . .
5= | Manutenzione ordinaria: vedi istruzioni per
manutenzione ordinaria

Deze technische productgegevens zijn uitsluitend

@ bedoeld voor de installateur of gekwalificeerde
monteurs!

Overhandig deze aan de gebruiker!

Toepassingsgebied:
Het werken met lagedrukboilers (open warmwatertoestellen)
is niet mogelijk!

Technische gegevens

Stromingsdruk: min. 0,5 bar — aanbevolen 1 — 5 bar

Werkdruk: max. 10 bar
Testdruk: 16 bar
Capaciteit bij 3 bar stromingsdruk: ca. 8 I/min
Temperatuur warmwateringang max. 80 °C
Aanbevolen (energiebesparing): 60 °C

Bij statische drukken boven 5 bar dient een
drukreduceerventiel te worden ingebouwd.

Voorkom hoge drukverschillen tussen de koud- en
warmwateraansluiting!

GROHE kranen met douches of met uittrekbare uitiopen/
douches zijn uitgerust met gekeurde terugslagkleppen.

| Installeren:
/=5 Leidingen voér en na het installeren grondig spoelen

~~__| (EN 806 in acht nemen)!
Inbouwen van een temperatuurbegrenzer mogelijk
(best.nr.: 46 375).
Bij montage bijv. aan gipswanden (geen vaste wand)
moet ervoor worden gezorgd, dat er voldoende
stevigheid door een overeenkomstige versterking in
de wand is.

N Werking:
} = | Controleer of de aansluitingen niet lekken en of de

kraan werkt.

Bij het dichtdraaien van de kraan wordt automatisch
van handdouche- op hoofddouche-uitloop
omgeschakeld.

Volumebegrenzer:
o : In combinatie met c.v.-ketels met warmwatervoorziening

en geisers is een doorstroombeperking aan de
warmwaterkant niet aan te raden, i.v.m. de tapdrempel
van de geiser/combiketel.

— 1 Onderhoud:
i Controleer alle onderdelen, reinig en vervang
deze indien nodig.
Sluit bij onderhoudswerkzaamheden de watertoevoer
af!
Controleer bij het inbouwen van de kardoes of de
' afdichtingen goed zitten.
. Draai de schroeven beurtelings gelijkmatig vast.

0

< (* = speciaal toebehoren)

7~ | Reserveonderdelen: zie stuklijst

Reiniging: zie reinigingsaanwijzing



Denna tekniska produktinformation ar
uteslutande avsedd for installatoren eller
anvisade fackman!

Var vanlig lamna vidare till anvandaren!

s

Anvandningsomrade:
Drift med lagtrycksbehallare (6ppna varmvattenberedare) ar
inte majlig!

Tekniska data

Flédestryck: min. 0,5 bar — rekommenderat 1 — 5 bar
Driftstryck: max. 10 bar
Provtryck: 16 bar
Kapacitet vid 3 bar flodestryck: ca 8 l/min
Temperatur varmvatteningang max. 80 °C
Rekommendation (energibesparing): 60 °C

En reduceringsventil ska installeras om vilotrycket
Overstiger 5 bar.

Storre tryckdifferenser mellan kallvatten- och
varmvattenanslutningen maste undvikas!

GROHE armaturer med dusch eller med utdragbart utlopp/
dusch ar utrustade med backventil.

— | Installation:
"= Spola rérledningssystemet noggrant fére och efter

| installationen (observera EN 806)!
Installation av en temperaturbegréansare ar méjlig
(best nr: 46 375).
Vid montering t.ex. pa gipsvaggar (inte fast vagg),
maste kontrolleras att tillracklig hallfasthet garanteras
av en forstarkning i vaggen.

& Funktion:

= | Kontrollera att alla anslutningar &r tata och fungerar
. felfritt.

Nar man stanger blandaren sker en automatisk
omkoppling fran handduschutlopp till
huvudduschutlopp.

Volymbegransning:
; Flédebegransningen bér inte anvandas i kombination

I med hydrauliska genomstréomningsberedare.

Underhall:
| Kontrollera och rengér alla delarna, byt vid behov.
Sparra vattentillférseln vid underhallsarbeten!

Kontrollera att tatningarna sitter ratt vid
' montering av patronen.
. Dra at skruvarna vaxelvis.

3

Reservdelar: se sprangskiss
* = specialtillbehdr).
Skotsel: se Skétselanvisning

Denne Tekniske Produktinformation er kun til vvs-
installateren og erfarne fagfolk!
Giv den venligst videre til brugeren!

Anvendelsesomrade:
Anvendelse i forbindelse med tryklgse beholdere (abne
vandvarmere) er ikke mulig!

Tekniske data

Tilgangstryk min. 0,5 bar — anbefalet 1 -5 bar
Driftstryk maks. 10 bar
Provetryk 16 bar
Gennemstremning ved 3 bar tilgangstryk ca. 8 I/min.
Temperatur ved varmtvandsindgangen maks. 80 °C
Anbefalet (energibesparelse) 60 °C

Ved hviletryk over 5 bar skal der monteres en reduktionsventil.

Starre trykforskelle mellem koldt- og varmtvandstilslutningen
ber undgas!

GROHE armaturer med brusere eller udtraekkelige udigb/
brusere skal udstyres med godkendte kontraventiler.

| Installation:
/9 Skyl rgrledningssystemet grundigt fer og efter

e installationen (Vaer opmaerksom pa EN 806)!
Der kan monteres en temperaturbegreensning
(bestillingsnr.: 46 375).
Ved montering pa f.eks. veegge af gipsplader (ikke
faste vaegge) skal vaeggen veere tilstraekkelig solid og
derfor evt. forsteerkes.

[ Funktion:

} = | Kontrollér, at tilslutningerne er teette, og at armaturet
fungerer.
Hvis armaturet lukkes, skiftes automatisk over fra
handbruseraflgbet til hovedbruseraflgbet.

Mangdebegransning:

| forbindelse med hydrauliske
gennemstrgmningsvandvarmere kan brug af
gennemstremningsbegraensning ikke anbefales.

— | Vedligeholdelse:
i Kontrollér alle dele, rens dem, skift dem evt. ud.
| | forbindelse med vedligeholdelsesarbejde skal der
lukkes for vandet!
Var ved montering af patronen opmarksom pa,
' at pakningerne monteres korrekt.
: Skruerne spaendes skiftevis og ensartet.

Reservedele: se den spraengte tegning

L * = specialtilbehgr)
5= | Pleje: se plejeanvisningen.




Denne tekniske produktinformasjonen er

® utelukkende laget for installaterer og annet
faglaert personell!

Vennligst gi denne produktinformasjonen videre

til brukeren!

Bruksomrade:
Bruk med lavtrykksmagasiner (4pne varmtvannsberedere) er
ikke mulig.

Tekniske data

Dynamisk trykk: min. 0,5 bar — anbefalt 1 — 5 bar
Driftstrykk: maks. 10 bar
Kontrolltrykk: 16 bar
Gjennomstrgmning ved 3 bar dynamisk trykk: ca. 8 I/min
Temperatur varmtvannsinngang maks. 80 °C
Anbefalt (energisparing): 60 °C

Ved statisk trykk over 5 bar monteres en
trykkreduksjonsventil.

Unnga store trykkdifferanser mellom kaldt- og
varmtvannstilkoblingen!

GROHE-armaturer med dusjer eller med uttrekkbare kraner/
dusjer er utstyrt med typetestede tilbakeslagsventiler.

— | Installering:
"< Spyl rerledningssystemet grundig for og etter

| installeringen (Falg EN 806)!
Det er mulig & montere temperaturbegrenser
(best.nr.: 46 375).
Ved montering pa f.eks. gipsplater (ikke fast vegg) ma
det kontrolleres at det er forsterkning i veggen.

Funksjon:
== | Kontroller at tilkoblingene er tette og at armaturen

fungerer som den skal.
Nar armaturen stenges, skjer det automatisk en
omkobling fra handdusj til hodedus;j.

Mengdebegrensning:
; Bruk av stremningsbegrenser anbefales ikke i
=] forbindelse med hydrauliske varmtvannsberedere.

— | Vedlikehold:
|" Kontroller alle delene, rengjer og skift eventuelt
ut.
Steng vanntilfgrselen ved vedlikeholdsarbeider!
[ | Kontroller at tetningene sitter riktig nar patronen
' monteres.
* | Trekk til skruene vekselvis og jevnt.

(* = ekstra tilbehgr)

Reservedeler: se sprengskisse

Pleie: se pleieveiledningen

Tama tekninen tuotetiedote on tarkoitettu

@ yksinomaan asentajille tai koulutuksen saaneille
ammattimiehille!

Anna se edelleen laitteen kayttajalle!

Kayttoalue:
Kéayttd paineettomien sailididen (avoimien
ldmminvesiboilerien) kanssa ei ole mahdollista.

Tekniset tiedot

Virtauspaine: min. 0,5 bar — suositus 1 — 5 bar
Kayttopaine: maks. 10 bar
Tarkastuspaine: 16 bar
Lapivirtaus, kun virtauspaine on 3 baria: n. 8 I/min
Lampdtila I8mpiman veden tulossa maks. 80 °C
Suositus (energian saastamiseksi): 60 °C

Asenna paineenalennusventtiili lepopaineiden
ylittdessa 5 baria.

Suurempia paine-eroja kylma- ja lamminvesilitdnnan valilla
on valtettava!

Suihkulla tai ulosvedettavalla juoksuputkella/suihkulla
varustetuissa GROHE-hanoissa on takaiskuventtiilit.

Asennus:
/% Huuhtele putkistot huolellisesti ennen ja jalkeen

e asennuksen (EN 806 huomioitava)!
Hanaan voidaan asentaa lampétilan rajoitin
(tilausnumero: 46 375).
Kun asennus tehdaan esim. kipsilevyseiniin
(kevytrakenteinen seind), seindssa taytyy olla riittdva
vahvike pitavan kiinnityksen varmistamiseksi.

N Toiminta:
== | Tarkasta liitdntdjen tiiviys ja hanan toiminta.
Kun hana suljetaan, virtausasento muuttuu
+ % -

automaattisesti kasisuihkuasennosta
ylasuihkuasentoon.

Virtausmaaran rajoitin:
Emme suosittele kdyttdmaan lapivirtauksen rajoitinta
hydraulisen lapivirtauskuumentimen yhteydessa.

— ] Huolto:
|TQ Tarkasta ja puhdista kaikki osat, vaihda
tarvitt uusiin.

Sulje veden tulo, kun teet huoltotgita!

Kun asennat saatéosan, huolehdi siita, etta
' tiivisteet ovat kunnolla paikoillaan.
* Kirista ruuvit tasaisesti vuorotellen.

Varaosat: ks. rajaytyskuva (* = lisatarvike)
Hoito: ks. hoito-ohjeet




Informacja techniczna o produkcie przeznaczona

jest wylacznie dla instalatoréw lub oséb z
przygotowaniem fachowym!

Informacje nalezy przekaza¢ uzytkownikowi!

Zakres stosowania
Uzytkowanie z bezcisnieniowymi podgrzewaczami wody
(pracujacymi w systemie otwartym) nie jest mozliwe.

Dane techniczne

Cisnienie przeptywu: min. 0,5 bar — zalecane 1 — 5 bar

Cisnienie robocze: maks. 10 bar
Cisnienie kontrolne: 16 bar
Przeptyw przy cisnieniu przeptywu

wynoszacym 3 bar: ok. 8 I/min
Temperatura na doprowadzeniu gorgcej wody  maks. 80 °C
Zalecana (energooszczedna): 60 °C

Jezeli ci$nienie statyczne przekracza 5 bar, nalezy
wmontowaé reduktor ci$nienia.

Nalezy unika¢ wigkszych réznic ci$nienia migdzy woda zimng,
a cieptq!

Wszystkie armatury GROHE z prysznicem lub z wysuwang,
wylewka/prysznicem, wyposazone sg w atestowane zawory
zwrotne.

Instalacja:
"= Przed instalacjg i po niej doktadnie przeptukac
= przewody rurowe (przestrzega¢ EN 806)!

Mozliwe jest zamontowanie ogranicznika temperatury
(nrzam.: 46 375).
W przypadku montazu na $cianach gipsowo-
kartonowych (nie na $cianach statych) nalezy
zwiekszy¢ wytrzymatos$¢ $ciany przez wykonanie
odpowiedniego wzmochienia.
Q Dziatanie:
= | Sprawdzi¢ szczelno$é potaczen i dziatanie armatury.
. Zamkniecie armatury powoduje automatyczne
przetaczenie wyptywu z raczki prysznicowej na
wyptyw z gérnej gtowicy prysznicowe;j.

Ogranicznik przeptywu wody:

- 7 Wykorzystanie funkcji ogranicznika przeptywu wody

~| w potaczeniu z wtgczanymi ciénieniowo
przeptywowymi podgrzewaczami wody nie jest
zalecane.

— | Konserwacja:
Sprawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci, oczyscic¢ i ewent.
wymienic.
Podczas prac konserwacyjnych zamkng¢ doptyw wody!
[ @ | Podczas montazu gtowicy zwréci¢ uwage na
' prawidtowe osadzenie uszczelek.
® | Wkreci¢ i stopniowo réwnomiernie dokrecié $ruby.

&= | Czesci zamienne: zob. rysunek pogladowy
(* = akcesoria)
Pielegnacja: zob. Instrukcja pielegnacji
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AuTn n TEXVIKA TTAnpo@opia TTPpoiovTog

TTPOOPIJETOI ATTOKAEIOTIKG YIO TOV EYKATACTATN A
YIa Toug €8€18IKEVPEVOUG TEXVITEG!

MapakaAoUpe TTAPASWOTE TNV Kal 0TO XPRoTn!

MNedio epapuoyng:
H Aeitoupyia pe cUCOWPEUTEG XWPIG TTiEoN (avolxToi
Bepuoaipuwveg) dev gival Suvarn.

Texvikd oToIxEia
Migon pong:
Mieon Asimoupyiag

ehaxiotn 0,5 — ouviotwpevn 1 — 5 bar
péyiotn 10 bar

Mieon eAéyyou: 16 bar
Pon pe mieon ota 3 bar: mep. 8 I/min
Ogppokpaacia oTnv €icodo {eaTol vepoU uéy. 80 °C
ZuvIoTWpEVN (e§oikovounon evépyelag): 60 °C

Y& MEOEIG NPEYIaG peyaAUTepeg atrd 5 bar Ba pérel va
TOTTOBETNOEI pIa GUOKEUN PEIWONG TNG TTiECNG.

ATToQUYETE PeyaAUTEPES SIaPOPEG TTiEONG PETAEU TNG
ouvdeang (eaTol Kal kpuou vepou!

O1 pmratapieg Grohe pe TTpoekTeEIVOPEVN €000 vEPOU N UE
QATTOCTIWUEVEG ATTOPPOEG/VTOUG Eival EEOTTAIOUEVEG UE
BaABideg avTETIOTPOPAG.

— | EykardoTtaon:
S ZemAOveTE KOAG TO 0UCTNUA CWANVWOEWY TIPIV Kal

ﬁ-/" UETA TNV eyKaTAOTACN (CUNPWVA PE TIG

Trpodiaypapég EN 806)!

AuvatdTtnTta ToTToBETNONG EVOG TTEPIOPIOTNH
Bepuokpaaciag (ap. TapayyeAiag: 46 375).

Y& TEPITITWON TOTTOBETNONG O€ yuwooavideg (6XI o€
oTaBepr| ToIXOTTOlIa) Ba TTPETTEI VO PPOVTIOETE WWOTE O
TOIXOG va TTApOUCIAdel TNV aTTAITOUPEVN AVTOXH, TT.X-
Me Kat@AAnAn evioxuon.

Agitoupyia:
— . z z
} = | EA&yETE TN OTEYAVOTNTA TWV CUVOECEWY Kal TN

Aeitoupyia TnG BaABidag.

Me 10 KA€igIMO TwV EEAPTNUATWY N POr| Tou vePoU
aAAGCel auTOpaTa aTré TNV ££000 TOU VTOUG XEIPOG
aTnVv €000 TOU VTOUG KEPAANAG.

AvaoToAéag pong:
o : Agv ouvioTdTal n GUvdEON TOU aVACOTOAEéD PONG O€

~| ouvduaopo pe UBPAUNIKOUG TaXUBEPHOTIPWVEG.

[— ] Zuvtipnon:
|’ EAéygre OAa Ta e§apTApATA, KABAPIOTE TA KA, AV
XPEIGZETal, AVTIKATAOOTAOTE TA.
KAgioTe Tnv TTapoxn Tou vepou yia TIG EPYQOieg
auvtripnong!
ZTnV TOoB£TNON TNG PUOIYYAG PPOVTIOTE YIa TNV
' KOAR B€0N TWV HOVWOEWV.
Z@igTe TIG BidEG OpOIGPOPPQ Kal DIASOYKIKA.

(* = MpbéoBeTOG ECOTTAIGUOG)

AvTaAANGKTIKA: BAETTE AVOAUTIKO OXEDIAYPAUUA
Nepimoinon: BAée Odnyieg TepiToinong

Tato technicka informace o vyrobku je uréena

@ pouze pro instalatéry nebo odborné kvalifikované
pracovniky!

Predejte prosim k dispozici uzivateli!

Oblast pouziti:
Provoz s beztlakovymi zasobniky (otevienymi zafizenimi na
pfipravu teplé vody) neni mozny.

Technické udaje

Proudovy tlak: min. 0,5 baru — doporu¢eno 1 — 5 bard

Provozni tlak: max. 10 bard
Zkus$ebni tlak: 16 bart
Pritok pfi proudovém tlaku 3 bary: cca 8 I/min
Teplota na vstupu teplé vody max. 80 °C
Doporuceno (Uspora energie): 60 °C

Pri statickych tlacich vy$Sich nez 5 barli se musi namontovat
redukéni ventil.

Je nutné zabranit vy$Sim tlakovym rozdilim mezi pfipojenim
studené a teplé vody!

Armatury GROHE se sprchou nebo vytahovacim vytokovym
hrdlem/sprchou jsou vybaveny schvalenymi zpétnymi
klapkami.

| Instalace:
/=5 Potrubni systém pfed a po instalaci dikladné

= proplachnéte (dodrzujte normu EN 806)!
Moznost namontovani omezovacde teploty
(obj. ¢&.: 46 375).
PFi montazi napf. na sadrokartonové stény (neni
pevna sténa) se musi zkontrolovat, zda je
odpovidajicim zesilenim zaji$téna dostate¢na
pevnost stény.

Funkce:
— Zkontrolujte tésnost spoju a funkci armatury.

Po uzavfeni armatury se vytékani vody z ruéni sprchy
automaticky prepne na vytékani vody z horni sprchy.

Omezeni pritokového mnozstvi:
% Omezovace prutokového mnozstvi se nedoporucuje
+ = pouzit ve spojeni s hydraulickymi pritokovymi
ohfivadi.

——1 Udrzba:
|" Vsechny dily zkontrolujte, vycistéte a podle
potFeby vymérite.
Pfed zahajenim udrzby uzavrete pfivod vody!
[ | Pfi montazi kartuse dbejte na spravné nasazeni
' tésnéni.
Srouby dotahnéte stfidavé a stejnomérné.

7= | Nahradni dily: viz vyobrazeni dilli v rozloZzeném stavu
* = zvlastni pfislusenstvi)
Osetiovani: viz navod k udrzbé




Ezt a miiszaki termék-informaciot kizardlag a

® szereldk, vagy pedig felkésziilt szakemberek
szamara allitottak 6ssze.

Kérjiik adjak tovabb a felhasznalénak!

Felhasznalasi teriilet:
Nyomas nélkiili melegviztarolokkal (nyilt Gzem(
vizmelegitékkel) nem mikodtethetd.

Miiszaki adatok

Aramlasi nyomas: min 0,5 bar — javasolt 1 — 5 bar

Uzemi nyomas: max. 10 bar
Vizsgalati nyomas: 16 bar
Atfolyas 3 bar dramlasi nyomasnal: kb. 8 I/perc
Vizhémérséklet a melegviz befoly6 nyilasnal max. 80 °C
Javasolt (energia megtakaritas): 60 °C

5 bar feletti nyugalmi nyomas esetén nyomascsokkent6
sziikséges.

Kerulje a hideg- és melegviz-csatlakozasok kdzétti nagyobb
nyomaskilonbséget!

A zuhanyozéval, vagy kihtzhato kifolyéval/zuhanyozokkal
szerelt GROHE csaptelepeket visszafolyas gatloval szerelték
fel.

— | Felszerelés:
"= A csOvezetéket a szerelés el6tt és utan is alaposan

| 6blitse at (ligyeljen az EN 806 szabvanyra)!
Lehetséges egy hémérséklet korlatozé beszerelése
(megr.-sz.: 46 375).
Nem szilard falba térténd szerelésnél (pl. gipszkarton
fal) tgyelni kell arra, hogy a sziikséges szilardsag
érdekében megfeleld falba épitett merevités alljon
rendelkezésre.
& Miikodés:
= | Ellendrizze a csatlakoztatok tomitettségét, és a
. csaptelep mikodését.
A szerelvény elzarasa a kézi zuhanyz6 kivezetésrél a
fejzuhany kivezetésre torténé automatikus
atkapcsolast idézi eld.

Mennyiségkorlatozas:
% Hidraulikusan vezérelt atfoly6-rendszeri
+ = vizmelegitékkel nem javasoljuk a mennyiségkorlatozé
hasznalatat.

[—_ | Karbantartas:
i Az O0sszes alkatrészt ellenérizni, tisztitani, és
| esetl. cserélni kell.
A karbantartasi munkak soran zarja le a viz
hozzavezetést!
A patron beszerelése soran figyeljen a tomitések
' helyes illeszkedésére.
A csavarokat valtakozva, egyenletesen hiizza meg.

Potalkatrészek: |asd a robbantott abrat
(* = specidlis tartozékok)
Apolas: lasd az Apolasi utmutatot

E
&

e

Estas Informagoes Técnicas sobre o produto
® destinam-se exclusivamente aos instaladores ou

pessoal especializado instruido para o efeito!
Por favor, entregue-as ao utilizador!

Campo de aplicagdo:
Nao é possivel o funcionamento com reservatorios sem
pressdo (esquentadores abertos).

Dados Técnicos

Pressao de caudal: min. 0,5 bar — recomendada 1 — 5 bar

Pressédo de servigo: max. 10 bar
Pressé&o de teste: 16 bar
Débito a 3 bar de presséo de caudal: aprox. 8 I/min
Temperatura na entrada de agua quente max. 80 °C
Recomendada (para poupanga de energia): 60 °C

Em pressbes estaticas superiores a 5 bar dever-se-a montar
um redutor de presséo.

Evitar diferencas de pressao superiores entre a ligagao da
agua fria e a ligagao da agua quente!

As misturadoras GROHE com chuveiros ou com bicas ou
chuveiros extensiveis encontram-se equipadas com valvulas
anti-retorno testadas para este tipo de construgéo.

Instalagéao:

/% Antes e depois da instalagdo, enxaguar bem as

= tubagens (respeitar a norma EN 806)!

E possivel montar um limitador da temperatura

(n° de enc.: 46 375).

Se a montagem for feita, por exemplo, a paredes de
placa de gesso cartonado (paredes que nédo sdo
compactas e fixas), € necessario assegurar uma
suficiente fixagdo na parede através de um reforgo.
Fungéao:

== | Verificar a estanqueidade das ligagbes e testar o
funcionamento da misturadora.

Ao fechar a misturadora, da-se a comutacéo
automatica da saida do chuveiro de méo para a saida
do chuveiro de parede.

Limitagdo do caudal:
" . Nao é aconselhavel limitar o caudal caso sejam

~| usados esquentadores hidraulicos.

AY

P

[—_ | Manutencéo:

i Verificar, limpar e, se necessario, substituir todas

| as pecas.
Para efectuar trabalhos de manutengao, fechar o
abastecimento de agua!
Ao montar o cartucho, certifique-se de que as

' juntas de vedacgao ficam devidamente assentes.

Apertar alternada e uniformemente os parafusos.

&= | Pecas sobresselentes: ver vista explodida

2 * = acessorios especiais)
5= | Conservagdo: ver as instrugdes de conservagéo




Bu teknik iriin bilgisi sadece montajci veya

egitimli uzmanlara yéneliktir!

Litfen kullaniciya teslim ediniz!

Kullanim sahasi:
Basingsiz kaplarla (agik sicak su hazirlayici) galistirmak
mimkin degildir.

Teknik Veriler

Akim basinci: en az 0,5 bar — tavsiye edilen 1 — 5 bar

isletme basinci: maks. 10 bar
Kontrol basinci: 16 bar
3 bar akis basincinda akim: yakl. 8 I/dak
Su girig IsisI maks. 80 °C
Tavsiye edilen (enerji tasarrufu): 60 °C

Akis basincin 5 barin tizerinde olmasi durumunda, bir basing
dusuricd takilmalidir.

Soguk ve sicak su baglantilarl arasinda yiliksek basing
farkliliklarindan kaginin!

GROHE duslu veya cikartilabilir musluklu/duslu armatirler
montaj turtine gére kontrol edilmis ¢ek valfler ile donatiimigtir.

Montaj:

"< Boru sistemini kurulumdan énce ve sonra su ile
=~ | temizleyin (EN 806'ya dikkat edin)!
Bir is1 sinirlayicisi monte edilebilir (Sip.-No.: 46 375).
Om. algi duvarlara (sabit duvar degil) yapilacak
montajda, duvarin uygun takviyeyle yeterli 6iglide
saglamlastirildigindan emin olunmalidir.

Fonksiyon:
— Baglantilarin sizinti durumunu ve armaturin galisip

calismadigini kontrol edin.
Bataryanin kapatiimasi akigi otomatik olarak el
dusundan tepe dusuna gegirir.

Akim sinirlayici:
- ; Hidrolik kumandali isiticilarin kullaniimasi

" | durumunda, akig miktar sinirlayici tavsiye edilmez.

—| Bakim:
i Tiim pargalari kontrol edin, temizleyin, gerekirse
| degistirin.
Bakim ¢aligmalarinda su girisini kapatin!
[ @ | Kartusun montajinda contalarin diizgiin
' yerlesmesine dikkat edin.
* Civatalari dontsimli olarak esit sekilde sikin.

(* = 6zel aksesuar)
Bakim: bkz. bakim talimati

Yedek pargalar: bkz. patlama gérinimu

Tato technicka informacia o vyrobku je uréena len

@ pre inStalatérov alebo zaskolenych odbornych
pracovnikov!

Dajte prosim k dispozicii uzivatelovi!

Oblast' pouzitia:
Prevadzka s beztlakovymi zasobnikmi (otvorenymi ohrievaémi
vody) nie je mozna.

Technické udaje
Hydraulicky tlak:
Prevadzkovy tlak:

min. 0,5 baru — doporuéeny 1 — 5 barov
max. 10 barov

Skusobny tlak: 16 barov
Prietok pri hydraulickom tlaku 3 bary: cca 8 I/min
Teplota na vstupe teplej vody max. 80 °C
Odporu¢ana (Uspora energie): 60 °C

Pri statickych tlakoch vy$sich nez 5 barov sa musi
namontovat' redukény ventil.

Je potrebné zabranit' vy$§im tlakovym rozdielom medzi
pripojkou studenej a teplej vody!

Armatury GROHE so sprchou alebo vyt'ahovacim vytokovym
hrdlom/sprchou su vybavené schvalenymi spatnymi klapkami.

InStalacia:
/% Potrubny systém pred a po instalacii dokladne

e preplachnite (dodrzujte normu EN 806)!
Moznost' namontovania obmedzovaca teploty
(obj. ¢&.: 46 375).
Pri montazi napr. na sadrokarténové steny (nie je
pevna stena) sa musi skontrolovat', ¢i je
odpovedajlcim vystuzenim zabezpe€ena dostatoéna
pevnost' steny.

& Funkcia:
., Skontrolujte tesnost' spojov a funkciu armatury.

), | Po uzavreti armatury sa vytekanie vody z ru¢nej
sprchy automaticky prepne na vytekanie vody z
hornej sprchy.

Obmedzovac prietokového mnozstva sa
~| nedoporuduje pouzit' v spojeni s hydraulickymi

prietokovymi ohrieva¢mi.

ﬁ Obmedzova¢ prietokového mnozstva:

— Udrzba:
|’ Vsetky diely skontrolujte, vy¢istite a podla
potreby vymerite.
Pred zahajenim Gdrzby uzavrite privod vody!
[ | Pri montazi kartuse dbajte na spravne nasadenie
' tesneni.

Skrutky dotiahnite striedavo a rovnomerne.

&

Nahradné diely: pozri vyobrazenie dielov v
rozlozenom stave (* = zvlastne prisluSenstvo)
Osetrovanie: pozri navod na udrzbu




Tehni¢ne informacije o izdelku so izkljuéno

namenjene instalaterjem ali ustreznemu

strokovnemu osebju!
Prosimo, predajte navodilo uporabniku!

Podrocje uporabe
Uporaba z odprtimi zbiralniki (odprti grelniki vode) ni mozna!

Tehniéni podatki
Delovni tlak:

Obratovalni tlak

najmanj 0,5 bar — priporogljivo 1 — 5 bar
najve¢ 10 bar

Preskusni tlak: 16 bar
Pretok pri delovnem tlaku 3 bar: ca. 8 I/min
Temperatura vhoda tople vode maks. 80 °C
Priporogljivo (prihranek energije): 60 °C

Kadar tlak v mirovanju presega 5 bar, je potrebno vgraditi
reducirni ventil.

Preprecite vecje razlike v tlaku med priklju¢kom hladne in
tople vode!

GROHE armature s prhami ali z izvlekljivim iztokom/prho so
opremljeni s preizkuSenimi proti-povratnimi ventili.

[ 1 Vgradnja:
?g Temeljito ocistite sistem cevi pred in po instalaciji

=~ | (upostevajte standard EN 806)!
MozZna je vgradnja omejilca temperature
(narog.-st.: 46 375).
Npr. pri montazi na stene, ki niso zidane, je treba
najprej preveriti, da je stena dovolj okrepljena in tako
dovolj trdna.

& Funkcija:
. Preverite prikljucke glede tesnosti in armaturo glede

funkcije.
Ko zaprete armaturo, pride do samodejnega preklopa
z ro¢ne prhe na zgornjo prho.

Omejilec koli¢ine
V povezavi s hidravli¢nimi preto¢nimi grelniki se
omejevanje koli¢ine pretoka ne priporoca.

Vzdrzevanje

Preglejte vse dele, po potrebi ocistite ali
zamenjajte.

Pred pri¢etkom vzdrzevalnih del zaprite dovod vode!
Pri vgradnji kartuse, bodite pozorni na pravilni
' naleg tesnila.

Vijake privijajte izmeni¢no moéno.

5

7~ | Nadomestni deli: Glej razstavljen prikaz
* = posebna oprema)
Nega: Glej navodilo za nego

Ove tehnicke informacije o proizvodima

namijenjene su iskljuéivo za instalatera ili

ovlastenog strué¢njaka!
Dajte ih svakom novom korisniku!

Podrucje primjene:
Upotreba s bestlaénim spremnicima (otvorenim grijaima
vode) nije moguca.

Tehnicki podaci

Hidraulicki tlak: min. 0,5 bar — preporuéeno 1 — 5 bar

Radni tlak: maks. 10 bar
Ispitni tlak: 16 bar
Protok kod hidrauli€énog tlaka od 3 bar: oko 8 I/min
Temperatura na dovodu tople vode maks. 80 °C
Preporucuje se (usteda energije): 60 °C

Ako tlak mirovanja premasuje 5 bar, tada treba ugraditi
reduktor tlaka.

Potrebno je izbjegavati vece razlike u tlakovima izmedu
priklju€aka za hladnu i toplu vodu!

GROHE armature s tuSevima ili s izvla€ivim ispustima/

tuSevima opremljene su provjerenim protupovratnim ventilima.

[ 1 Ugradnja:
/% Sustav cijevi prije i nakon instalacije temeljito isprati

~#__| (uzeti u obzir EN 808)!
Moguca je ugradnja grani¢nika temperature
(katalo$ki broj: 46 375).
Pri montazi na, primjerice, zid od gipsanog kartona
(na zid koji nije ¢vrst), potrebno je osigurati dostatnu
évrstoc¢u postavljanjem odgovarajuéeg ojacanja u zid.

N Funkcija:
== | Prikljucke ispitajte na nepropusnost te provjerite

ispravno funkcioniranje armature.
Zatvaranje dotoka vode na armaturi automatski
prebacuje s izlaza na slavini na izlaz na tusu.

Graniénik koli¢ine:
o : OgraniGavanje protoka ne preporucuje se ako se radi

~| o hidrauli¢kim protoénim grijaéima vode.

— ] Odrzavanje:
mm Pregledajte sve dijelove, ogistite ih i po potrebi
zamijenite.

Kod radova odrzavanja zatvorite dovod vode!
Kod ugradnje kartuse potrebno je pripaziti na
' ispravno dosjedanje brtvila.

- . . . ' . > .
Ravnomjerno naizmjeni¢no priteZite vijke.

= | Rezervni dijelovi: pogledajte povecani prikaz
g * = dodatna oprema)
Njega: pogledajte upute za njegu

10



TexHUYecKnTe AaHHM 3a NpoAyKTa ca

npegHasHaYeHn camo 3a MOHTbLOpa MMM 3a

CbOTBETHO UH(hopMUpaHUTe crieymanucTu!
MNpepaiite Ha noTpe6uTenuTe Ha apmaTypara!

O6nacT Ha NpunoXeHue:
Ekcnnoarauus ¢ 6e3HanopHu peaepBoapu (0TBOPEHM
BOAOHArpeBaTen) He e Bb3MOXHa.

TexHu4Yeckun gaHHM
HansraHe Ha BogHaTa CcTpys: MuH. 0,5 6apa —
npenopbyBa ce 1 — 5 6apa

Pa6oTHO HansraHe: makc. 10 6apa

ManuTBaTenHo HansiraHe: 16 6apa
Pasxon npu 3 6apa HansiraHe Ha noToka: npu6bn. 8 n/muH
Temnepatypa Ha Tonnarta Boda npu Bxoaa makc. 80 °C
MpenopbyBa ce (MIKoHOMUSI Ha eHeprus): 60 °C

Mpun nocTosiHHO HansraHe Hag 5 6apa TpsiGBa Aa ce Brpaau
penyKTOp Ha HansraHeTo.

[a ce n3barear roneMu pasfuk1 B HaNsraHeTo Mexay
BOAONPOBOAUTE 3a CTyAeHarTa v Tonnara soga!

Beunukn apmatypn GROHE ¢ pbueH gyl unum ¢ Yydyp/ayw 3a
n3gbpnBaHe ca cHabaeH C M3NUTaHU efHOMNOCO4HN 06paTHK
KnanaHu.

MoHTax:

"<, BononpoBoaHaTa cucTeMa npeay v cries MoHTax a
~ | ce npomue OCHOBHO (NpuabpxaiTe ce kbm EN 806)!
Bb3MoXeH e JOMbMNHUTENEH MOHTaX Ha orpaHu4uTen
Ha Temneparypata (Kat.Ne: 46 375).

Mpy MOHTaX Hanp. BbPXY CTEHU OT MMNCKapTOH
(HeTBBbPAU CTeHM) TpsiGBa Aa ce ocurypu JocTarbyHa
CTabUNHOCT Ypes CLOTBETHO MOACUIIBaHE Ha CTeHaTa.

DYHKLMOHUpaHe:
=== | MpoBepeTe Bpb3KUTE 3a T4 U (OYHKLIMOHUPAHETO Ha
apmarypara.

M3kntouBaHeTo Ha apmMartypara Bogu 0 aBToOMatuyiHoO
NpeBKniYBaHe OT pbYHMA Oy KbM Aylla 3a rnaea.

OrpaHuyaBaHe Ha NOTOKa Ha BogaTa:
He ce npenopbyBa orpaHuyaBaHeTo Ha NoToka Ha
BOAATa B CbYeTaHWe C NPOTOYHY BOLOHArpEeBaTenm.

— | TexHnyecko obcnyxsaHe:
MNpoBepeTe BCUYKMN YACTU, NOYUCTETE TU, aKO €

| Heo6xoAuMoO, rM nogmMeHeTe.
Mpu pabotu no nogapwbxKa Ha apmaTypara Bogata
TpsibBa fa e cnpsiHal
[ | Mpy MOHTaX Ha KapTylwa BHUMaBaWTe

' yNAbLTHUTENUTE Aa NpunerHaTt npaBuUMHo.
3aTerHete BYHTOBETE NOCIEA0BATENHO U PABHOMEPHO.

f nocoy4ealla nocriegoBaTernniHoCTTa Ha MOHTaXa

Pe3epBHM YacTu: BUX CKMLATa C OTAENHUTE YacTu,

5= | (* = cneumnanHu yacTu)
MoAaapbKKa: BYX MHCTPYKUMUTE 32 NOAAPBKKA

Kéesolev tehniline tooteinformatsioon on
@ suunatud eranditult paigaldajale voi padevale
spetsialistile

Palume edastada see kasutajale!

Kasutusala:
Ei ole vdimalik kasutada koos survevaba boileriga (lahtise
veekuumutiga)!

Tehnilised andmed
Veesurve: minimaalselt 0,5 baari, soovitavalt 1 — 5 baari
Surve téoreziimis: maksimaalselt 10 baari

Testimissurve: 16 baari
Labivool 3-baarise veesurve korral: ca 8 I/min
Siseneva kuuma vee temperatuur maksimaalselt 80 °C
Soovituslik temperatuur energiasaastuks: 60 °C

Kui segisti staatiline surve on ule 5 baari, tuleb paigaldada
survealandaja.

Valtige suuri surveerinevusi killma- ja kuumaveetorust
siseneva vee vahel!

GROHE dusisegistid voi valjatbmmatava segistitila/dusiga
segistid on varustatud tagasivooluklappidega.
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—_| Paigaldamine:
/9 Loputage torudeststeemi pdhjalikult enne ja parast

AY

= paigaldamist (vastavalt EN 806)!

Voéimalik on paigaldada temperatuuri piiraja
(tellimisnr.: 46 375).

Kergseinale, nt kipsseinale, paigaldamisel tuleb
kdigepealt veenduda, et sein oleks vastava
seinasisese tugevduse abil piisavalt tugevaks tehtud.

kasidusivoolikust peadusivoolikusse.

Vee vooluhulga piiraja:
Survestatud labivooluboileri puhul ei ole soovitav
vooluhulga piirajat kasutada.

[ Funktsioon:
== | Veenduge, et Ghenduskohad ei leki ja segisti tdotab.
Segisti sulgemine suunab veevoolu automaatselt

Tehniline hooldus:

| Koik osad tuleb kontrollida, puhastada ja
vajadusel asendada.

Hooldustédde ajaks palume sulgeda vee juurdevoolu!

Keraamilise sisu paigaldamisel jilgige tihendite

' oiget asendit.

Keerake kruvid vaheldumisi Ghtlaselt kruvides kinni.

(* = lisatarvikud)

Tagavaraosad:vt plahvatusolukorra kirjeldust

Hooldamine: vt hooldusjuhiseid.



&1 tehniska informacija par produktu ir paredzéta

@ tikai uzstaditajam vai profesionaliem
specialistiem!

Lidzam nodot izmantotajam!

Lietojums:

(atklatajiem karsta Gdens silditajiem) nav iesp&jama.

Tehniskie dati
Hidrauliskais spiediens: vismaz 0,5 bari —
ieteicams no 1 I1dz 5 bariem
maksimali 10 bari
16 bari
apméram 8 I/min
maksimali 80 °C
60 °C

Darba spiediens:

Kontrolspiediens:

Caurtece pie 3 baru plismas spiediena:
leplUstosa silta Gdens temperatira
leteicama temperatdra (energijas taupisanai):

Ja spiediens miera stavokli lielaks par 5 bariem, iemontégjiet
reduktoru.

Jaizvairas no lielas spiediena starpibas siltd un auksta Gdens
pieslégumos!

GROHE armataras ar du§am vai izvelkamam izplddém/
dusam ir aprikotas ar parbauditiem atpakalplismas aizturiem.

Uzstadisana:

?g Rapigi izskalojiet caurulvadu sistému pirms un péc

=~ |instalacijas (ievérojiet EN 806)!

lesp&jama temperatdras ierobezotaja ieblve
(pasdtijuma-Nr.: 46 375).
Montéjot duSas stiena konstrukciju, pieméram, pie
gipskartona sienam (vai arf, ja siena nav
smagumizturiga) japarliecinas, lai siena tiek iebavéts
pietiekami stiprs, atbilsto$s stiprindjuma elements

(konstrukcija).
& Funkcija:
= | Parbaudiet pieslegumu blivumu un armatdras
. funkcionésanu.

Armatdras aizvér§ana automatiski parslédz tdens
padevi no rokas du8as izplides uz galvas duas
izpladi.

Patérina ierobezosSana:
; Ja tiek izmantots caurteces Odens silditajs, nav

| ieteicams ierobezot caurteces daudzumu.

—| Tehniska apkope:
|" Visas dalas japarbauda, jaiztira, nepiecieSamibas
gadijuma janomaina.
Veicot tehnisko apkopi, noslédziet Gdens padevi!
lebavéjot patronu, ievérojiet pareizu blivéjumu
stavokli.
Skraves pievelciet parmainus un vienadi.

(* = specialie piederumi).

Rezerves dalas: skatieties eksplozijas attélojumu
Apkope: skatieties kopSanas pamacibu.

Si techniné informacija apie gaminj skirta tik
@ santechnikui ir apmokytam personalui!
Prasome ja perduoti vartotojui.

Naudojimo sritis
Negalima naudoti su nesléginiais vandens kaupikliais
(atvirais vandens Sildytuvais).

Techniniai duomenys
Vandens slégis: min. 0,5 baro; rekomenduojama 1 — 5 barai
Darbinis slégis: maks. 10 bary,

Bandomasis slégis: 16 bary
Debitas esant 3 bary vandens slégiui: apie 8 I/min.
|tekancio karsto vandens temperatara: maks. 80 °C
Rekomenduojama temperatira (taupant energija): 60 °C

Jei statinis slégis didesnis nei 5 barai, reikia jmontuoti slégio
reduktoriy.

Neleiskite susidaryti dideliam $alto ir karSto vandens slégiy
skirtumui!

GROHE maiSytuvuose su dusais ar su iStraukiamais nuotékio
snapeliais/du$ais sumontuoti aprobuoti atbuliniai voZtuvai.

Irengimas
/% Vamzdzius gerai iSplaukite prie§ montavima ir po to
~~__| (vadovaukités EN 806)!
Galima jmontuoti temperatdros ribotuvg
(uzsakymo Nr.: 46 375).
Montuojant dusa, pvz., prie gipsinés (netvirtos)
sienos, batina patikrinti, ar ji pakankamai sutvirtinta.

& Veikimas

= | Patikrinkite, ar jungtys sandarios ir ar veikia
. maisytuvas.

UzZsukus vandenj, automatiskai iSjungiama
kilnojamojo duso srove ir jjungiama virSutinio dusSo
srové.

Vandens pratakos ribojimas
% Nerekomenduojame naudoti vandens pratakos
+ = ribotuvo, jei maiSytuvas jungiamas su hidrauliniu
tekancio vandens Sildytuvu.

—| Techniné priezitira
i Patikrinkite ir nuvalykite detales. Jei reikia,
pakeiskite jas naujomis.
Atlikdami technine priezitrg uzsukite vandenj!
Montuodami jdékla atkreipkite démesij j tai, ar
' tinkamai jstatytos tarpinés.
Tolygiai vieng po kito priverzkite varztus.

N

= | Atsarginés detalés: Zr. sprogimo iliustracija
L * = specialls priedai)
5= | Priezitra: Zr. priezitros nurodymus
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Aceste informatii tehnice despre produs sunt

destinate exclusiv pentru instalator sau

personalul de specialitate instruit!
Va rugam sa le transmiteti utilizatorului!

Domeniu de utilizare
Utilizarea n retea cu cazane nepresurizate (cazane deschise)
nu este posibila.

Specificatii tehnice

Presiune de curgere: min. 0,5 bar — recomandat 1 — 5 bar

Presiune de lucru: max. 10 bar
Presiunea de incercare: 16 bar
Debitul la presiunea de curgere de 3 bar: cca. 8 I/min
Temperatura la intrare apa calda max. 80 °C
Recomandat (pentru economisire de energie): 60 °C

La presiuni de repaus de peste 5 bar se va monta un reductor
de presiune.

Se vor evita diferente de presiune mari intre racordurile de
apa calda si rece!

Bateriile GROHE cu dus sau cu pipa si dus mobil sunt
echipate cu supape de retur verificate ca tip constructiv.

— | Instalare:
"< Spalati temeinic sistemul de conducte inainte si dupa

= instalare (Se va respecta norma EN 806)!
Este posibila montarea unui limitator de temperatura
(Nr. catalog: 46 375).
La montarea pe pereti din gips carton (pereti fara
rigiditate), de exemplu, trebuie sa se asigure o
rigiditate suficienta printr-o consolidare
corespunzatoare pe perete.

Functionare:

== | Se verifica etanseitatea racordurilor si functionarea
bateriei.
La inchiderea bateriei, se face trecerea automata de
la iesire dus de mana la iesire dus de cap.

7

Limitatorul de debit:
; Nu se recomanda utilizarea limitatorului de debit la
= tncalzitoarele hidraulice instantanee.

intretinere:
Toate piesele se verifica, se curata, eventual se
inlocuiesc.
Tn timpul lucrarilor de intretinere se va inchide
alimentarea cu apa!
[ | Lamontarea cartusului, se va verifica pozitia
' corecta a garniturilor.

: Suruburile se strang uniform si alternativ.

desfasurata ( * = accesorii speciale).

7~ | Piese de schimb: a se vedea reprezentarea
&

= T B PR o
Ingrijire: a se vedea instructiunile de ingrijire
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Lis TexHi4yHa iHchopmauin npo npoaykT

@ Npu3HavyeHa BUKITIOYHO AN CrilocapsA-CaHTexHika
4yu cneuianicTiB, AKi npoMLWNK BigNoBiAHUA

iHCcTpyKTaX!

MepepawiTe ii kopucTyBauy!

Cdpepa 3acTocyBaHHA:
Ekcnnyarauito 3 6e3HanipHMMu HakonudyBavamu (BigKpUTUMu
BoAoHarpisa4yamu) He nepenbayeHo.

TexHi4Hi XxapaKTepucTUKn

FigpaeniyHumn Tuck: miHim. 0,5 6ap / pekomeHgoBaHo 1-5 6ap
Po6ounii TuCk: makc. 10 6ap
Bunpo6Huii Tuck: 16 6ap
MponyckHa 3gaTHiCTb Npu rigpaeniyHoMy TUCKY 3

6ap npuon. 8 n/xs.
Temnepatypa rapsyoi Boau Ha Bxogi makc. 80 °C
PekomeHO0BaHO (EKOHOMHE CMOXUBAHHS eHeprii): 60 °C

AKWO cTaTUYHWiA TUCK NepeBuLLye 5 6ap, HeobxiaHO
BMOHTYBATV PEAYKTOP TUCKY.

Tuck y Tpybax ans rapsyoi Ta XorogHoi Boau NOBUHEH ByTn
npubnunsHo ogHakoBuM!

Apmartypu komnaHii GROHE 3 gyuwiem, a Takox i3 BUCYBHUMM
aylwem abo BunuBom obnagHaHo knanaHamm,

Lo 3anobiratoTb 30POTHOMY BUTIKaHHIO BOAW.

KnanaHw Bignosigatotb cTaHOapTy.

— | BecTaHoBneHHs:
/ff? Mepepn ycTaHOBNEHHSM i nicna HEOro HeobXiaHO
== peTenbHO NPOMUTK cucTemy Tpybonposogis
(notpumysaTtucsa EN 806)!
MoxnuBe MOHTYBaHHS 0OMexXyBaya Temnepartypu
(apTukyn Ne: 46 375).
Mig Yyac MOHTaXy Ha HeMiLHi CTiHW (Hanpuknaga,
rincokapToHHi) HeobxigHO 3abe3nevnTn JocTaTHIO
CTiliKiCTb 3@ JONOMOrOK BCTAHOBMNEHHS BiANOBIAHOIO
YKPIMNEHHA B CTiHi.
®DyYHKLiOHYBaHHA:
MepeBipUTK WiNbHICTb CTUKIB | PYHKLIOHYBaHHSA
apmatypu. icna HaTMCKaHHA Ha nepemyKay nogaya
BOAM Y BaHHY BUMUWKAETbLCS, | BoAa NoAaETbCs [0
[YLLOBOTO LUNAHry.

PerynioBaHHsi BUTpaT Boau:

He pekomeHOOBaHO perynioBaHHs BUTPATU BOAM
B CUCTEMI 3 riapaBniyHUMN NPOTOYHUMM
BOJOHarpisa4amu.

TexHiuyHe 06cnyroByBaHHS:

MepeBipUTH, OYNCTUTH YK, AKLLO HeOBXiAHO,
3amiHuUTK Bei aeTani.

Mig Yac npoBeeHHst TEXHIYHOTO 06CNyroByBaHHs!
nepekputi Boay!

MoHTyIouM KapTpuaxX, HeOBXiAHO CTEXNTHU 3a
po3TalwyBaHHAM YLiNbHIOBaYiB y NpaBUIbHOMY
NONOXeHHi.

BMHTW 3akpydyBaTh NONEPEMIHHO Ta PIBHOMIPHO.

= | 3anyacTuHu: AuB. 306paxeHHs npunagy
S B po3iGpaHoMy cTaHi (* = cneujianbHe npunagas)
5> | O6cnyroByBaHHSA: AUB. iIHCTPYKLilo
3 06CnyroByBaHHs

[aHHasa TexHU4Yeckas AOKYMEHTaLuUs No U3fenuo

npeaHa3sHa4yeHa TONbKO Ans criecapA-CaHTeXHUKa
VMY cneuunanucToB, NPoLUeALNX MHCTPYKTax!

Ee cnepnyet nepenatb nonb3oBatento!

O6nacTb NPUMEHeHUs:
Okcnnyartaums ¢ 6e3HanopHLIMU HAKOMUTENSIMMU (OTKPbITLIE
BOAOHArpeBaTenv) He NpeaycMoTpeHa.

TexHuYeckue AaHHble
[HasneHue Bogbl: MuHuM. 0,5 Bap - pekomeHnayetcs 1 — 5 6ap

Pa6oyee naeneHue: makc. 10 6ap
McnblTaTensHoe AaBneHue: 16 6ap
Pacxop npu naBneHuu Bogel 3 6ap: npuén. 8 n/mMuH
Temnepatypa ropsiyeli BOAbI Ha Bxoae makc. 80 °C
PekoMeHa0BaHO (3KOHOMUS 3HEPrUM): 60 °C

Mpw pnaBneHumn B Bogonposoae 6onee 5 6ap pekomeHayeTcs
YCTaHOBUTbL PELyKTOP AaBNEHUSI.

Heobxoaumo n3beratb 6onblumx nepenagos AaBNEHUN B
noAcoeavHEHNX XONOAHO 1 ropsiyein Bogpi!

Bce cmecutenu pupmbl GROHE ¢ gyliem unu BbiABWKHBIM
13nMBOM/ayLUeM OCHaLLeHbl 06paTHBIMU KnanaHamu.

YctaHoBKa:

Mepep ycTaHOBKOM 1 MOCHe YCTaHOBKU TLLATENbHO

s NpoMbITb cUCTeMy Tpybonposoaos (cobnopats
EN 806)!

Bo3moxHa ycTaHOBKa OrpaHU4uUTensi Temneparypsbl

(apTtvkyn Ne: 46 375).

Mpy MOHTaxe Ha CTeHax He obraaatoLLMX BbICOKOM

MPOYHOCTLIO (HAMPUMEP MMMNCOKAPTOHHBIX) HEOBXOANMO

YOOCTOBEPUTLCS, YTO AOCTATOMHAsA NMPOYHOCTb

KpenneHus obecrieyeHa, €Crv HET — HeOoBXoAUMO

COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE YCUNEHWE CTEHDI.

MpoBepka paboTbi:

MpoBepuTL CoeanHeHNa Ha repMEeTUHHOCTb U
nposepuTb paboTty cMecuTens.

3akpbiThe cMecuTens BbiabiBaeT aBTOMaTUYecKoe
nepekIioYeHne C pyyHOro AyLua Ha BePXHWIA ayLu.
PerynupoBaHue pacxopa:

PerynaTop pacxoaa He pekomeHayeTcs
“Cronb30BaTh B CUCTEME C MMAPABNNYECKAMU
MPOTOYHLIMM BOAOHArpesaTensmm.

+ % -
— TexHuyeckoe obcnyxuBaHue:

b

Bce petanu npoBepuTb, O4UCTUTH, NPU
Heo6Xx0AUMOCTH 3aMEHUTD.

Mpwn paboTax no Texob6CnyxmnBaHUIO NEPEKPbITH
nogavy soabl!

Mpu ycTaHOBKe KapTpuaXa cneguTb 3a
nNpaBuIbHbLIM MOMOXEHNEM YNIOTHEHUN.
BuWHTBI 3aTSrMBaTh NOOYEPENHO U PABHOMEPHO [0
oTkasa.

3anyacTu: cM. pUCYHOK CO COOPOYHBIMU AeTansiMu
i (* = cneumanbHble NPUHAANEXHOCTM)
5= | YX0A4: CM. MHCTPYKUMIO MO yXoay

’
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OaHopbIYaXHbIA CMecUTeNb

Komnnekt noctaBku

27 473

27 474

27 536

cMecuTenb ONnA BaHHbI

cMmecuTenb Ana gywa

S-06pa3sHble 3KCLEHTPUKK

BEpTUKanbHOE
NoAcoeanHeHve

rapHUTYp Ans gyla

TexHuyeckoe pyKoBOACTBO

WHCTpyKLUWMs no yxopy

Bec HeTTO, KI

75

6,7

75

[lata n3rotoBneHms: CM. MapK1MpOBKY Ha nsgenum
Cp0K 3Kcnnyartauymu cornacHo rapaHTmﬁHomy TarnoHy.

W3penue ceptuduumposaHo.
Grohe AG, lepmaHus







Grohe Deutschland
Vertriebs GmbH

Zur Porta 9

32457 Porta Westfalica
Tel.: +49 571 3989-333
Fax: +49 571 3989-999

CAD

GROHE Ges.m.b.H.
Wienerbergstrale 11/A7
1100 Wien

Tel.: +43 1 68060

Fax: +43 1 6884535

GROHE nv - sa
Diependaalweg 4a
3020 Winksele

Tel.: +32 16 230660
Fax: +32 16 239070

TBProecko NPescTaBUTENCTBO
Grohe AG Bbnrapus
eTax 8, oguc 21
Byn. Bvnrapus 81 b
1404 Codma
Ten. : +359 2 9719959
+359 2 9712535
dakc.: +359 2 9712422

GROHE Canada Inc.

1230 Lakeshore Road East
Mississauga, Ontario
Canada, L5E 1E9

Tel.: +1 905 2712929

Fax: +1 905 2719494

CH)

Grohe Switzerland SA
Bauarena Volketswil
Industriestrasse 18
8604 Volketswil

Tel.. +41 44 8777300
Fax: +41 44 8777320

CN)

B (k@
BEFERAGRAF
FEmERKIL K275
X 1H607-610%
Mm% +86 21 63758878
fEEL: +86 21 63758665

GROME Marketing (Cyprus) Ltd.
196B, Old Nicosia-Limassol Road
Dhali Industrial Zone

P.O. Box 27048

1641 Nicosia

Tel.: +357 22 465200

Fax: +357 22 379188

€2 SK

Grohe CR s.r.0.
Zastoupeni pro CR a SR
V Oblouku 104, Cestlice
252 43 Prihonice

Tel.: +420 22509 1082
Fax: +420 22509 1085

www.grohe.com

2011709730

GROHE A/S
Walgerholm 11
3500 Vaerlgse

Tel.: +45 44 656800
Fax: +45 44 650252

GROHE Esparia S.A.

C/ Botanica, 78 - 88

Gran Via L'H - Distr. Economic
08908 L'Hospitalet de Liobregat
(Barcelona)

Tel.: +34 93 3368850

Fax: +34 93 3368851

GROHE AG Eesti filiaal
Tartu mnt 16

10117 Tallinn

Tel.: +372 6616354
Fax: +372 6616364

GROHE s.aur.l.

60, Boulevard de la Mission
Marchand

92400 Courbevoie - La Défense
Tel.: +33 1 49972900

Fax: +33 1 55702038

Oy Teknocalor Ab
Sinikellonkuja 4
01300 Vantaa

Tel.: +358 9 8254600
Fax: +358 9 826151

GROHE Limited

Blays House, Wick Road
Englefield Green

Egham, Surrey, TW20 0HJ
Tel.: +44 871 200 3414
Fax: +44 871 200 3415

N. Sapountzis S.A.

86, Kapodistriou & Roumelis Str.

142 35 N. lonia - Athens
Tel.: +30 210 2712908
Fax: +30 210 2715608

GROHE Hungary Kft.
Roppentyli u. 53.
1139 Budapest

Tel.: +36 1 238 80 45
Fax: +36 1238 07 13

GROHE AG - Predstavnistvo
Stefanovecka 10

10000 Zagreb

Tel.: +385 1 2989025

Fax: +385 1 2910962

Grohe S.p.A.

Via Crocefisso, 19
20122 Milano

Tel.: +39 2 959401
Fax: +39 2 95940263

Grohe India Pvt. Ltd.

14th Floor

DLF Building No. 5, Tower A
DLF Cyber City, Phase Il
Gurgaon - 122002

Haryana

Tel.: +91 124 4933 000

Fax: +91 124 4933 001

BYKO hf.
Skemmuvegi 2

200 Kopavogur
Tel.: +354 515 4000
Fax: +354 515 4099

Grohe Japan Ltd.

TRC Building, 3F

1-1 Heiwajima 6-chome, Ota-ku
Tokyo 143-0006

Tel.: +81 3 32989730

Fax: +81 3 37673811

GROHE A/S

Nils Hansens vei 20
0667 Oslo

Tel.: +47 22 072070
Fax: +47 22 072071

GROHE Nederland BV
Metaalstraat 2

2718 SW Zoetermeer
Tel.: +31 79 3680133
Fax: +31 79 3615129

GROHE Portugal
Componentes Sanitarios, LDA
Zona Industrial de Areeiros,
Apt. 167

3850-200 Albergaria-a-Velha
Tel.: +351 234 529 900

Fax: +351 234 529 901

GROHE Polska Sp. z.0.0.
Pulawska 182 Street
02-670 Warszawa

Tel.: +48 22 5432 640
Fax: +48 22 5432 650

npeACTaBVITeJ'IbCTBO

Grohe AG
Mocksa,yn.Pycakosckas 13,c1p.1
107140

Ten.: +7 4959819510

thake: +7 495 9819511

Grohe AG Reprezentanta
Strada Nicolae lorga 13,
Corp B

010432 Bucuresti (Sector 1)
Tel.: +40 21 2125050

Fax: +40 21 2125048

S

GROHE A/S
Kungsédngsvégen 25
753 23 Uppsala

Tel.: +46 771 141314
Fax: +46 771 141315

GROSAN inZeniring d.o.0.
Slandrova 4

1000 Ljubljana

Tel.: +386 1 5633060
Fax: +386 1 5633061

GROME IC Ve Dis Ticaret
Limited Sirketi

Sun Plaza - Dereboyu Caddesi
Bilim Sokak. No: 5 Kat:10
34398 Maslak-Istanbul

Tel.: +90 212 3281344

Fax: +90 212 3281772

MpeactagHULTBO

Grohe AG YkpaiHa

Byn. IsaHa ®paHka, 18-A
01030 Kuis

Ten.: +38 044 5375273
chakc: +38 044 590 01 96

GROHE America Inc.
241 Covington Drive
Bloomingdale
lllinois, 60108
Tel.: +1 630 5827711
Fax: +1 630 5827722

Eastern Mediterranean

Middle East - Africa

Area Sales Office:

GROME Marketing (Cyprus) Ltd.
195B, Old Nicosia-Limassol Road
Dhali Industrial Zone

P.O. Box 27048

1641 Nicosia

Tel.: +357 22 465200

Fax: +357 22 379188

Far East Area Sales Office:
GROHE Pacific Pte. Ltd.
180 Clemenceau Avenue

# 01-01/02 Haw Par Centre
Singapore 239922

Tel.: +65 6311 3600

Fax: +65 6378 0855

GROHE

TN—

ENJOY WATER"



